Minutes
City of Lakewood
Loan Approval Board for the
Division of Community Development
August 10, 2014
8:00 A.M.
Lakewood City Hall

Planning Conference Room

Meeting called to order at 8:08 a.m.

Roll Call

Members Present: Others Present:

Robert Cheffins Mary Leigh, Programs Manager

Maureen Dostal, Vice-Chairperson Johanna Schwarz, Administrative Assistant |l

Tracy Jemison
Peter Matera

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Matera to EXCUSE the absence of
Carolyn Spath. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

Approve Minutes of the July 13, 2016 meeting
A motion was made by Mr. Cheffins, seconded by Mr. Jemison fo APPROVE the July 13, 2016
meeting minutes. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

Financial Review

Ms. Leigh explained the Financial Review for the period ending July 31, 2016.

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to ACCEPT the Financial Review
as presented. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

Executive Session

A motion was made by Mr. Matera, seconded by Mr. Jemison to move the meeting info
Executive Session at 8:09 a.m., as the Board would consider confidential information regarding
loan applications that were prohibited from being made public under Federal and State Laws.
All members voting yea, the motion passed.

Low Interest Loan Program (LIL)

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to APPROVE Resolution No. 16-
2013 for Loan File Number DCD15-8686 in the total amount of $32,050.22, 3% Loan (garage;
driveway; front porch; upstairs bathroom; drywall staircase Northland Avenue). All of the
members volting yea, the motion passed.

Amendmentis/Repeals

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to ADOPT Resolution No. 16-2014
amending Resolution No. 15-2028, amending the total resolution amount to $33,269.29. All of the
members voting yea, the motion passed.




A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to ADOPT Resolution No. 16-2015
amending Resolution No. 15-2030, amending the total resolution amount to $8,436.24. All of the
members voting yea, the motion passed.

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to ADOPT Resolution No. 16-2016
amending Resolution No. 14-2052, amending the total resolution amount to $37,826.47. All of the
members voting yea, the motion passed.

Delinquent Review
Ms. Leigh presented the Delinguent Review dated July 1, 2016.

A motion was made by Mr. Jemison, seconded by Mr. Matera to ACCEPT the Delinquent Review
as presented. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

Repair, Accessibility Maintenance Program (RAMP)
There were no new applications for consideration.

Amendments/Repeals
There were no amendments or repedls.

Weatherization
There were no new applications for consideration.

Amendments/Repeals
There were no amendments or repeails.

Home Improvement Grant (HIG)
There were no new applications for consideration.

Amendments/Repeals
There were no amendments or repeals.

Executive Session
A motion was made by Mr. Cheffins, seconded by Mr. Jemison to move the meeting from
Executive Session at 8:16 a.m. All of the members voting yeq, the motion passed.

Commercial Property Revitalization Program (CPR)
There were no new applications for consideration.

Amendments/Repeals
There were no amendments or repeals.

Other
Mary. Leigh announced that Jason Russell, City Planner Il had resigned and would be working for
a private developer.




Adjourn

A motion was made by Mr. Matera, seconded by Mr. Cheffins to ADJOURN the meeting at 8:18
a.m. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

% é-—% | /sA2//§

Signature

Date




Oath

(You need not give an oath if you object. If you object 10 giving
an oath, please notify the hearing officer or secretary before signing below.)

I, the undersigned, hereby solemnly sweat that the testimony T give at this pro-
ceeding will be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth:

PRINT NAME: SIGN NAME:

10.

11.

Prepated by: The City of Lakewood Law Depastment, 12650 Detroit Ave., Lakewood, Ohio 44107

FOR CITY USE ONLY

Lakewood Administrative Procedure: 1 ABR/BBS 1 Citizens Advisory O Civil Sve. O Dangerous Dog [ Income
Tax Appeals @ Loan Approval U Nuisance Abatement Appeals 0 Parking@ Planning O Zoning Appeals O Other:

ﬂJM/)J[M/’., /Aj%jm‘lL [O/ olLh

Date of Proceeding: u

A4




Loan
- Approval
- Board

City of Lakewood
Division of Community
Development

Roll Call

8/9/2016




Finandial Summary—July 30,2016

240 -CDBG ZAZ-HOMEF
7011 7012 7013 7022 7024 7078 7084 7085 | 4010 4041 Total
ALLLOAN | CPR RAMP Weather. | PURCHASE | CDBG |CDBG HOME| NUISANCE | CDBG | Rehab.DPA
PROGRAMS | PROGRAM Grants Grants Assist REVITA. DEMO _|PROJ. DELIV.| REHAB |HOMEBUYER| & Murals
[FY 2016 BEGINNING FUND
lBALANCE $65,424.14) $000| $587736d  $4203241] $42,04576] $349.40469| $54202.15 $2369203 $5438069 $40,000. 201,510 83
2016 ALLOCATION $248.444.00] $100,000.00) $00d  $67500¢ 50,00 009 s0.00 $0.00 50 s0.0d
IPROGRAM INCOME $88,050 82) 30.00) 000 sood X S0 s0.00l so.0d $000 $000|  $134560352
FUNDS AVAILABLE 25348400 $248.44400| $1587736e|  $42.982.41] $100,545.76 $349.404¢ 19| $236920 $543s06d s4000000  $336.11475
TOTAL EXPENDITURES YTD|_$110,156.98] $252.448 40| $41.45454 $000  $727485 $11,10454 $14,62401) 740857 $97.972.47) $000  $313.48607
ENCUMBRANCES| $1228228] 3542480 $17,081.34 sood  $1,00000 s000  $22200 sood $12672.00 50,001 11,883 34
[EnDING BALANCE - 7130116 | s131.04570] ($9.42920] $100.237.81 s12.90241]_$101.27081 $338.300.18] $39356.14] _ ste184.3d ($56.263.78] $40,000.00] $10.745.34

8/9/2016




8/9/2016

- Executive
Session




Low Interest Loan Program (LIL)

Wyandotte Avenue

File Number DCD15-8686, garage;
driveway; front porch; upstairs
bathroom; drywall staircase,
$32,050.22, 3% Loan Program.

Loan Approval Board

Amending Resolution

File Number DCD15-7946, exterior paint; gutters; paint
porches; interior plumbing; HVAC, Hazelwood

Avenue.

Work Contract:

Service Fee:

Title & Filing Fee:
Total Resolution:
Grant:

Total Loan:

Original +or-
$ 35,782.00 +$2,953.00
$ + 357.82 4 2953
$ + 112,00 $
$ 36,251.82
$ n/a $
$ 36,251.82

Low Interest Loan

Loan/Approval Board

Amended

$ 32,829.00
$ + 32829

$ + 112,00
$ 33,269.29

$
$ 33,269.29

8/9/2016



Loan/Approval Board

Amending Resolution

File Number DCD15-2774, roof, Carabel Avenue.

Original +or- Amended
Work Contract: $ 9,067.00 $ 825.18 $ 8,241.82
Service Fee: $ + 90.67 -$ 825 $ + 8242
Title & Filing Fee: $ + 112.00 $ +112.00
Total Resolution: $ 13,269.67 $ 8436.24
Grant: $ -4,000.00 - 4,000.00 $ 0.00
Total Loan: $ 9,269.67 $ 8,436.24
Low Interest Loan
Loan/Approval Board
Amending Resolution

File Number DCD14-5515, front porch, remove drop

ceilings, repair ceilings, garage rebuild, Summit

Avenue.

Original +or- Amended
Work Contract: $  42,910.00 5,469.93 $ 37,440.07
Service Fee: $ + 429.10 -154.70 $ + 274.40
Title & Filing Fee: $ + 112.00 $ $ + 112,00
Total Resolution: $ 5345110 $ 37,826.47
Grant: $ -10,000.00 $ $ -10,000.00
Total Loan: $ 4345110 $ 27,826.47
Low Interest Loan

8/9/2016




8/9/2016

Delinquent |

Loan Review

August 1, 2016 Delinquent Review

o
De”l‘m:::hesm 2 Highest Payment History Payment History (12 Current Past Due Principal

Loan# month) Description Month) Payment Amount Total Due Balance
7557500289 2 180 or More Past Due 556677777777 $107.72 §761.21 5868.93 $14,000
7657500346 B 180 or More Past Due (000123456777 $126.34 $1,061.28 $1,187.62 $12,106
7557500244 12 180 or More Past Due TITTTTTTT777 $123.89 52,341.44 $2,46533 $6.840
7557500325 12 180 or More Past Due i 5110.94 $5,014.56 §5.12550 $15923
7557500197 12 80 or More Past Due Il $84.05 $577.79 $661.84 $459
7557500313 12 180 or More Past Due T $109.11 $4,712.84 $4,821.95 $4,134
7557500264 12 180 or More Past Due TITTTITITiTT $48.08 $2,626.68 5267456 50
7557500187 12 180 or More Past Due T $133.12 $10,769.72 $10,902.84 $9,916
7557500027 12 180 or More Past Due s $72.94 $8,637.00 $8,709.94 $6,709
7557500273 12 180 or More Past Due TITITITTT777 $132.66 $11,79252 $11,925.18 st8428
7857500272 12 180 or More Past Dus Tt $81.70 $8,244.02 $8,32572 $10,854
7657500129 12 180 or More Past Due TIITTITITIT7 $159.09 $21,796.48 52195557 520821 .
= 3 = = = —= E biw_‘ $78,335.74 $79,625.38 $120,190.00

August 1, 2016 Report

Move from
utive Session




8/9/2016

Other

Adjourn




8/9/2016

Loan
Approval
Board

City of Lakewood
Division of Community
Development




